
Date: November 18, 2014 

From: Eric Lein, 361 Summit Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55102 

To: Amy Spong, City of St. Paul HPC, 1400 City Hall Annex, 25 W. 4
th

 Street, St. Paul, MN 55102 

 

344 SUMMIT, File #15-012:  I respectfully request that the St. Paul Heritage Preservation Commission: 1) deny the 

current request for permits to alter the grade, alter the front porch, and enclose a basement window on the front elevation 

of the “boutique hotel” at 344 Summit Avenue; and 2) deny, or recommend denial of, “stacked” parking in the driveway.  

Regarding this month’s proposed exterior alterations and parking configuration: 

 Accessibility Requirements – My understanding is that this month’s proposed alterations to the exterior front porch 

of the building at 344 Summit will address longstanding ADA requirements (disability access, etc.).  Mr. Rupp 

frequently touts his many years and extensive experience as an owner and manager of large and small commercial 

buildings (including hotels).  Thus, he and his architect certainly must have realized very early on that a “hotel” at 

344 Summit would require an accessible entrance.  Yet, until now Mr. Rupp carefully avoided publicizing this 

essential topic.  Instead, in his quest for a CUP he disclosed as little as possible, for as long as possible.  

 Failure to Disclose – In June 2014, in order to obtain the written “Consent of Adjoining Property Owners,” the 

developer delivered a copy of his CUP Application to each property owner.  As the developer, Mr. Rupp had a duty 

to provide complete and accurate information (including relevant site plans, diagrams, and other documentation).  

The Planning Commission would rely on that information.  Owners asked to sign the consent petition would rely on 

that information.  Mr. Rupp has pointed out, frequently, that all owners who live within 100-feet of “his” hotel signed 

his petition.  Planning Commission Resolution 14-316-432, Section 5(d) notes that, “There are no exterior changes 

proposed for the property.”  PROBLEM – Developer is testing the limits of the CUP, the HPC, and neighborhood 

tolerance.  This month’s proposed alterations to the exterior of 344 Summit contradict seemingly clear but carefully 

evasive statements made by the developer at neighborhood meetings and in his CUP Application:  

o “No exterior modifications are planned.”       “There are no proposed structural alterations or additions.”  

 A Poke in the Neighborhood’s Eye – The north-facing front and 

the westerly side of the building at 344 Summit are easily visible 

from Summit Avenue.  Mr. Rupp claims in his CUP Application 

that “The building will be carefully and sensitively restored…” 

and that the project will be “…sympathetic to the neighborhood – 

(as) one of the finest, if not the finest, projects of its kind in the 

state.”  Many neighbors, and probably most Planning 

Commissioners, believed that he meant what he said.  But now, 

Mr. Rupp proposes to add an out-of-character ramp at the most 

visible and obtrusive location on the building.  In my opinion, this 

indicates that Mr. Rupp’s desire to pinch pennies “trumps” his 

historic sensitivity.  Placing a ramp at the far less-visible east side 

or rear of the building could complicate “stacked” parking as 

shown in the site plan provided for this week’s HPC public hearing.  

 Parking – Planning Commission Resolution 14-316-432, Section 4(d) [Parking for the new use shall be provided 

in accordance with the requirements of section 63.200 for new structures] finds that, “…three to four parking 

spaces could be reasonably accommodated in the area of the existing garage if the garage were substantially 

restructured or removed, and that this condition can be met subject to the condition that such parking is provided.”  

Resolution Section 6 finds that, “Providing the required off-street parking of three spaces would not result in 

exceptional undue hardship.”  CUP Condition #1 states that, “A minimum of three off-street parking spaces must be 

provided on the property, subject to approval by the Heritage Preservation Commission.”  

o “Stacked” parking in the driveway, as shown in this month’s site plan for 344 Summit, appears to be an attempt 

to avoid the condition in Resolution Section 4(d) that says, “…this condition can be met subject to the condition 

that such parking is provided.”  (i.e., “such parking” = spaces in the area of the existing garage) 

o I strongly urge the HPC to deny, or recommend denial of, “stacked” parking in the driveway  

 Rubbish Dumpster / Illegal Parking – 1) When COVA occupied 344 Summit, their dumpster sat in the driveway 

next to the northeast corner of the building.  Each time the trash truck arrived and a car was parked in the driveway, 

the truck driver would sit in the middle of Summit and blow his very loud air horn – until the car moved.  2) At “his” 

University Club, developer consistently ignores illegally-parked delivery trucks.  3) I urge the HPC and other City 

Planners to keep these likely activities in mind when reviewing this “boutique” hotel’s ever-changing site plan(s).  

This hotel’s developer, via carefully camouflaged loopholes that create as much space as possible for his always-

distinctive business ventures, incessantly tests the limits of statutes, ordinances, conditional use permits, contracts, 

agreements, testimony, applications, statements, long-term follow-through and neighborhood tolerance.  Semantics 

define each facet, can be almost impossible to pin down, and have become business as usual.   

Thank you to those who seek, identify and sincerely honor a community’s input!  It shows.  We notice.  


